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Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Agrobank" 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
(in millions of Uzbek soums)

Notes
31 December

2024
31 December 

2023
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 7,30 8,541,373 4,910,499
Due from other banks 8,30 127,528 168,829
Loans and advances to customers, including 
finance lease receivables 9,30 66,229,120 57,491,499
Investments in debt securities 3,10,30 1,190,762

152,563
231,888

Investments in equity securities 3, 10,30 120,384
Investment in associates - 38,306
Deferred income tax assets 25 301,183 256,302
Property, equipment and intangible assets 11 2,954,970 2,826,709
Right-of-use assets 20,872 11,031
Other assets 12,30 645,014 609,937
Current income tax prepayment 66,925 8,634
TOTAL ASSETS 80,230,310 66,674,018
LIABILITIES
Due to other banks 13,30 4,148,421 5,806,959
Customer accounts 14,30 20,603,291 16,030,043
Debt securities issued 15,30 6,241,820 160,001
Other borrowed funds 16,30 36,479,740 32,633,559
Lease liabilities 22,442 12,061
Other liabilities 17 309,897 288,499
Subordinated debt 18,30 264,482 251,705
TOTAL LIABILITIES 68,070,093 55,182,827
EQUITY
Share capital 19 11,205,237 8,929,005
Additional paid-in capital 19 - 1,866,232
Share premium 19 1,412 1,412
Treasury shares 19 (115) (115)
Revaluation reserve for investment securities 5,887 25,928
Retained earnings 774,611 661,085
Equity attributable to owners of the Bank 11,987,032 11,483,547
Non-controlling interest 1 173,185 7,644
TOTAL EQUITY 12,160,217 11,491,191
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 80,230,310 66,674,018

Approved for issue and signed on behalf of Management Board on 25 June 2025.

The notes on pages 6-53 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Agrobank"
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
(in millions of Uzbek soums)

Notes 2024 2023
Interest income calculated using the effective 

interest method 21,30 10,658,987 8,534,494
Other similar income 21,30 322,153 179,887 

(5,007,245)Interest expense 21,30 (6,537,108)

Net margin on interest and similar income 21 4,444,032 3,707,136
Provision for expected credit losses 9 (2,024,719) (2,084,103)

Net margin on interest and similar income 
after credit loss allowance 2,419,313 1,623,033

Fee and commission income 22,30 892,857 752,938
Fee and commission expense 22,30 (349,508) (389,917)
Loss on initial recognition on interest bearing assets 
Net gains from foreign currencies:

(4,931) (19,173)

- dealing transactions 52,891 815,238
- translation differences 3,104 48,578
Dividend income 4,691 2,418
Share of result of associates - 1,601
Other operating income 23 152,628 142,672
Provision for impairment on other non-financial assets (4,627) (10,390)
Recovery for expected credit losses on other 
financial assets and credit related commitments 7,049 12,678

Administrative and other operating expenses 24 (3,019,358) (2,595,397)

Profit before tax 154,109 384,279
Income tax expense 25 (86,345) (150,713)

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 67,764 233,566

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
- Net gain/(loss) arising from revaluation of equity 
securities (25,051) 26,308
- Income tax recorded directly in other comprehensive income 5,010 (5,262)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period (20,041) 21,046

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PERIOD 47,723 254,612

Profit is attributable to:
-Owners of the Bank 61,799 248,964
-Non-controlling interest 5,965 (15,398)

Net profit for the period 67,764 233,566
Total comprehensive income/(loss) is 
attributable to:
- Owners of the Bank 41,758 270,010
- Non-controlling interest 5,965 (15,398)

Total comprehensive income for the period 47,723 254,612
Earnings per ordinary share for profit attributable 
to the owners of the Bank, basic and diluted in UZS 26 7 34

Approved for issue end signed on behalf of Management Board on 25 June 2025.
—\ VO’ZBERIg
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Kakhorov E.A.—- X A 7 3 Yuldosl
Chairman of the Board SC • X 1 Chief /

The notes on pages 6-53 form an integral part of these consolidated financ 
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Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Agrobank" Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
(in millions of Uzbek soums)

Revaluation Equity
Attributable to owners of the Bank

Notes
Share 

capital

Additional 
paid-in 
capital

Share 
premium

Treasury 
shares

reserve for 
investment 

securities
Retained 
earnings

attributable 
to owners 

of the Bank

Non­
controlling 

interest
Total 

equity

1 January 2023 8,579,005 - 1,412 (115) 4,882 412,267 8,997,451 23,043 9,020,494

Net profit for the year
Other comprehensive income for

- - - - - 248,964 248,964 (15,398) 233,566

the year - - - - 21,046 - 21,046 - 21,046

Total comprehensive income 
for 2023 - - - - 21,046 248,964 270,010 (15,398) 254,612

Shares issued 19 350,000 1,866,232 - - - - 2,216,232 2,216,232
Dividends declared - preferential 
shares - - - - - (146) (146) - (146)

31 December 2023 8,929,005 1,866,232 1,412 (115) 25,928 661,085 11,483,547 7,645 11,491,191

Net profit for the year
Other comprehensive loss for the

- - - - - 61,799 61,799 5,965 67,764

year - - - - (20,041) - (20,041) - (20,041)

Total comprehensive income 
for 2024 - - - - (20,041) 61,799 41,758 5,965 47,723

Shares issued
Capital increase by minority

19 2,276,232 (1,866,232) - - 410,000 - 410,000

shareholders 1 - - - - - - - 159,575 159,575
Transaction with owners - - - - - 64,658 64,658 - 64,658
Deferred tax impact of transaction 
with owners - - (12,931) (12,931) (12,931)

31 December 2024 11,205,237 - 1,412 (115) 5,887 774,611 11,987,032 173,185 12,160,217

Approved for issue and signed on behalf of Management Board on 25 June 2025.

-----------------(__ D___ 1______OSNAGROSAO
Kakhorov E.A A X
Chairman of the Board - _2

UIS = l
The notes on pages 6-53 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. ESH area/r

SCegv.en

Yuldoshov A.O.
Chief Accountant N- 
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Joint Stock Commercial Bank "Agrobank", Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(in millions of Uzbek soums)

Notes 2024 2023
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received 8,062,731 6,142,820
Interest paid
Fee and commission received

(6,403,325)
894,917

(4,780,817)
756,456

Fee and commission paid
Income received from trading in foreign currencies

(349,508)
52,891

(389,917)
815,238

Other income received 150,321 143,051
Staff costs paid (1,673,299) (1,519,533)
Administrative and other operating expenses paid 
Income tax paid

(754,889)
(189,517)

(566,303)
(248,107)

Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 
before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities
Net (increase) / decrease in:

(209,678) 352,888

- due from other banks 45,100 7,127
- loans and advances to customers
- other assets

(7,614,858) 
(184,018)

(10,405,010)
(637,563)

Net increase / (decrease) in:
- due to other banks (2,629,464) 2,804,959
- customer accounts 4,453,080 2,141,333
- debt securities issued
- other liabilities

6,081,819
(61,268)

(110,000)
128,783

Net cash used in operating activities (119,287) (5,717,483)
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of premises, equipment and intangible
assets (311,815) (1,002,478)
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment 1,206 8,532
Acquisition of equity securities (FVOCI) (68,386) (67,067)
Acquisition of debt securities (1,189,090) (233,746)
Proceeds from redemption of investment securities 
Dividend income received

231,888
4,691

876,065
2,418

Net cash flow used in investing activities (1,331,506) (416,276)
Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of share capital 19 410,000 350,000
Capital increase by minority shareholders 1 159,576 -
Proceeds from long-term placements of other banks 20 1,732,395 145,429

(45,649)Repayment of long-term placements of other banks 20 (845,086)
Proceeds from other borrowed funds 20 46,091,869 38,479,788
Repayment of other borrowed funds 20 (42,572,051) (32,490,834)
Dividends paid
Repayment of lease liabilities (12,445)

(146)
(6,302)

Net cash from financing activities 4,964,258 6,432,286
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 117,743 195,365
Effect of expected credit loss 7 (334) (146)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,630,874 493,746
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year 7 4,910,499 4,416,753
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
year F 8,541,373 4,910,499


